

No. 24-12573

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

MALAK KHATABI,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CAR AUTO HOLDINGS LLC, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida
No. 21-cv-20458

**BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT**

KARLA GILBRIDE
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

ANNE NOEL OCCHIALINO
Assistant General Counsel

CHELSEA C. SHARON
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
(202) 921-2889
chelsea.sharon@eeoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory Framework.....	2
B. Statement of the Facts	3
C. Post-Trial Proceedings.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. Section 1981a(b)(3)'s damages caps are an affirmative defense or avoidance subject to waiver.....	10
A. Section 1981a(b)(3)'s damages caps operate to limit recovery even where liability is uncontested.....	14

B. Section 1981a(b)(3)'s damages caps threaten to unfairly surprise or prejudice the plaintiff if invoked late in the litigation.....	19
II. CAH bore the burden to prove the factual predicates underlying application of the \$50,000 cap and failed to meet that burden here.	24
A. The employer bears the burden to prove the requisite number of employees for application of a particular damages cap.....	24
B. CAH failed to meet its burden to establish the requisite number of employees for application of the \$50,000 cap.....	29
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Adams v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,

No. 3:11-cv-337, 2011 WL 2938467 (M.D. Fla. July 21, 2011)13

Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.,

546 U.S. 500 (2006).....26

**Bell v. O'Reilly Auto Enters., LLC,*

No. 1:16-cv-501, 2022 WL 782784 (D. Me. Mar. 15, 2022).....12, 15, 22

**Bentley v. Cleveland Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs,*

41 F.3d 600 (10th Cir. 1994).....13, 18, 19, 22

Bradshaw v. Sch. Bd. of Broward Cnty.,

486 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2007).....8

Burke-Fowler v. Orange Cnty.,

447 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2006) (per curiam).....16

Burnett v. Ocean Props., Ltd.,

987 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2021)31

Burnett v. Ocean Props., Ltd.,

422 F. Supp. 3d 400 (D. Me. 2019).....31

<i>*Carrasquillo-Serrano v. Mun. of Canovanas,</i>	
991 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2021)	13, 15, 16, 18
<i>Carter v. United States,</i>	
333 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Depaoli v. Vacation Sales Assocs., L.L.C.,</i>	
489 F.3d 615 (4th Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>EEOC v. W&O, Inc.,</i>	
213 F.3d 600 (11th Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>Frederick v. Kirby Tankships, Inc.,</i>	
205 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2000).....	17, 18
<i>Glowacki v. O'Reilly Auto Enters., LLC,</i>	
No. 1:21-cv-868, 2023 WL 8642549 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 14, 2023).....	12, 23
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chi.,</i>	
583 U.S. 17 (2017).....	5
<i>Hamlin v. Charter Twp. of Flint,</i>	
965 F. Supp. 984 (E.D. Mich. 1997).....	25
<i>Hassan v. U.S. Postal Serv.,</i>	
842 F.2d 260 (11th Cir. 1988).....	16

<i>*Hernández-Miranda v. Empresas Díaz Massó, Inc.,</i>	
651 F.3d 167 (1st Cir. 2011)	3, 25, 27, 29, 30
<i>Holland v. Gee,</i>	
677 F.3d 1047 (11th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>In re Rawson Food Serv., Inc.,</i>	
846 F.2d 1343 (11th Cir. 1988)	16, 24
<i>*Ingraham v. United States,</i>	
808 F.2d 1075 (5th Cir. 1987)	10, 11, 13, 15, 18, 22
<i>*Jakobsen v. Mass. Port Auth.,</i>	
520 F.2d 810 (1st Cir. 1975)	13, 15, 16, 21, 22
<i>Jones v. Bock,</i>	
549 U.S. 199 (2007)	10
<i>Jones v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.,</i>	
281 F. Supp. 2d 1277 (D. Kan. 2003)	25
<i>*Jordan v. BBF No. 1, L.L.C.,</i>	
No. 2:22-cv-00100, 2023 WL 2563720 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 17,	
2023)	11, 25, 26, 29, 31
<i>Kemezy v. Peters,</i>	
79 F.3d 33 (7th Cir. 1996)	28

<i>*Knapp Shoes, Inc. v. Sylvania Shoe Mfg. Corp.,</i>	
15 F.3d 1222 (1st Cir. 1994)	13, 15, 16, 19, 21, 22
<i>Lyes v. City of Riviera Beach,</i>	
166 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 1999) (en banc)	20
<i>Mason v. Okla. Tpk. Auth.,</i>	
182 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 1999)	28
<i>McClinton v. Cogency Glob., Inc.,</i>	
No. 2:20-cv-543, 2024 WL 1329777 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 27, 2024)	12, 23
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publ'g Co.,</i>	
513 U.S. 352 (1995)	17
<i>Mendez v. Perla Dental,</i>	
646 F.3d 420 (7th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>*Mendez v. Perla Dental,</i>	
No. 04-cv-4159, 2008 WL 821882 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 26, 2008)	25, 28, 29
<i>Muñoz v. Oceanside Resorts, Inc.,</i>	
223 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2000)	17, 24
<i>Oliver v. Cole Gift Ctrs., Inc.,</i>	
85 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D. Conn. 2000)	12, 22, 23

<i>Poer v. Jefferson Cnty. Comm’n,</i>	
100 F.4th 1325 (11th Cir. 2024).....	26
<i>Pulliam v. Tallapoosa Cnty. Jail,</i>	
185 F.3d 1182 (11th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Quinones v. United States,</i>	
No. 8:14-cv-164, 2015 WL 3948420 (M.D. Fla. June 29, 2015)	19
<i>*Sheriff v. Midwest Health Partners, P.C.,</i>	
619 F.3d 923 (8th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>*Simon v. United States,</i>	
891 F.2d 1154 (5th Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Soto v. LCS Corr. Servs., Inc.,</i>	
No. 2:12-cv-130, 2013 WL 4012627 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 5, 2013)	25
<i>Stelly v. W. Gulf Mar. Ass’n,</i>	
407 F. Supp. 3d 673 (S.D. Tex. 2019).....	25
<i>Taylor v. United States,</i>	
485 U.S. 992 (1988).....	14
<i>Taylor v. United States,</i>	
821 F.2d 1428 (9th Cir. 1987).....	14, 19, 21

**Tourangeau v. Nappi Distribs.,*
 No. 2:20-cv-12, 2022 WL 2132303 (D. Me. June 14, 2022).....11, 16

Vance v. Union Planters Corp.,
 209 F.3d 438 (5th Cir. 2000).....30

**Whitford v. Sub-Line Assocs., Inc.,*
 No. CV-15-BE-1678, 2017 WL 3118810 (N.D. Ala. July 21,
 2017)11, 25

Statutes

Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071
 (1991) 1, 2, 3, 12, 27, 30, 31

42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a)(2)12

42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(1).....27

*42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(3)1, 2, 3, 27, 30, 31

Fla. Stat. Ann. 760.11(5)7, 8

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e *et*
seq...... 1, 2

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b).....2

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)10
